

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundredth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1961

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundredth Legislature

1961

PENALTY FOR VIOLATING VESICULAR EXANTHEMA LAWS 127 PUBLIC LAWS, 1961 CHAP. 91

Chapter 89

AN ACT Relating to Motor Vehicle Excise Tax.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 91-A, § 125, sub-§ IX, amended. Subsection IX of section 125 of chapter 91-A of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 308 of the public laws of 1959, is amended to read as follows:

'IX. Certain nonresidents. Motor vehicles registered permitted to operate without Maine registration under chapter 22, section 67;'

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 90

An Act Relating to Record of Facts Used to Impose Sentence on Persons Convicted.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 149, § 11, amended. The last sentence of section 11 of chapter 149 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 191 of the public laws of 1959, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

'For the purpose of aiding in post conviction review of the sentence imposed, the justice presiding shall record as part of the case the facts acquired and considered by him in imposing sentence.'

Effective September 16, 1961

Chapter 91

AN ACT Relating to Penalty for Violating Vesicular Exanthema Laws.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 32, § 49-G, amended. Section 49-G of chapter 32 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 1 of chapter 239 of the public laws of 1959, is amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 49-G. Penalty. Whoever violates any provisions of sections 48-A to 49-F, or any rule and regulation promulgated thereunder, shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$500, or by imprisonment for not more than 90 days, or by both.'

Effective September 16, 1961